Bias Temperature Instability on SiC n- and p-
MOSFETs for High Temperature CMOS
Applications
Emran K Ashik1, Sundar B Isukapati2, Hua Zhang3, Tianshi Liu3, Utsav Gupta3, Adam J Morgan2, Veena Misra1,
Woongje Sung2, Ayman Fayed3, Anant K. Agarwal3, and Bongmook Lee1
1. Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering
North Carolina State University
Raleigh, NC, USA

Circuits,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 679–680, pp. 726–729, 2011, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.679-680.726.
[6] M. Alexandru et al., “SiC Integrated Circuit Control Electronics for
High-Temperature Operation,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 62, no.
5, pp. 3182–3191, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2379212.
[7] W. Wondrak, R. Held, E. Niemann, and U. Schmid, “SiC devices for
advanced power and high-temperature applications,” IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 48, no. 2, pp. 307–308, Apr. 2001, doi:
10.1109/41.915409.
[8] S. B. Isukapati et al., “Monolithic Integration of Lateral HV Power
MOSFET with LV CMOS for SiC Power IC Technology,” in 2021 33rd
International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs
(ISPSD), May 2021, pp. 267–270. doi:
10.23919/ISPSD50666.2021.9452235.
[9] G. Pensl et al., “Traps at the SiC/SiO2-Interface,” MRS Online Proc.
Libr. OPL, vol. 640, ed 2000, doi: 10.1557/PROC-640-H3.2.
[10] E. Pippel, J. Woltersdorf, H. Ö. Ólafsson, and E. Ö. Sveinbjörnsson,
“Interfaces between 4H-SiC and SiO2: Microstructure, nanochemistry,
and near-interface traps,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 97, no. 3, p. 034302, Feb.
2005, doi: 10.1063/1.1836004.
[11] K. Fujihira et al., “Characteristics of 4H–SiC MOS interface annealed in
N2O,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 49, no. 6, pp. 896–901, Jun. 2005, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2004.10.016.
[12] H. Li, S. Dimitrijev, H. B. Harrison, and D. Sweatman, “Interfacial
characteristics of N2O and NO nitrided SiO2 grown on SiC by rapid
thermal processing,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 70, no. 15, pp. 2028–2030,
Apr. 1997, doi: 10.1063/1.118773.
[13] P. Jamet and S. Dimitrijev, “Physical properties of N2O and NO-nitrided
gate oxides grown on 4H SiC,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 79, no. 3, pp. 323–
325, Jul. 2001, doi: 10.1063/1.1385181.
3B.4-7
Authorized licensed use limited to: The Ohio State University. Downloaded on September 15,2022 at 20:57:59 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
[14] J. H. Moon et al., “Electrical Properties of the La2O3/4H-SiC Interface
Prepared by Atomic Layer Deposition Using La(iPrCp)3 and H2O,”
Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 527–529, pp. 1083–1086, 2006, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.527-529.1083.
[15] A. O’Neill, F. Arith, J. Urresti, K. Vasilevskiy, N. Wright, and S. Olsen,
“High Mobility 4H-SiC MOSFET,” in 2018 14th IEEE International
Conference on Solid-State and Integrated Circuit Technology (ICSICT),
Oct. 2018, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICSICT.2018.8564911.
[16] X. Y. Yang, B. M. Lee, and V. Misra, “High Mobility 4H-SiC
MOSFETs Using Lanthanum Silicate Interface Engineering and ALD
Deposited SiO2,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 778–780, pp. 557–561, 2014,
doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.778-780.557.

606–609, Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1007/s11431-011-4697-1.
[19] V. V. A. ev, F. Ciobanu, S. Dimitrijev, G. Pensl, and A. Stesmans, “Band
alignment and defect states at SiC/oxide interfaces,” J. Phys. Condens.
Matter, vol. 16, no. 17, pp. S1839–S1856, Apr. 2004, doi:
10.1088/0953-8984/16/17/019.
[20] A. J. Lelis, R. Green, and D. B. Habersat, “SiC MOSFET threshold-
stability issues,” Mater. Sci. Semicond. Process., vol. 78, pp. 32–37,
May 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.mssp.2017.11.028.
[21] A. J. Lelis et al., “Time Dependence of Bias-Stress-Induced SiC
MOSFET Threshold-Voltage Instability Measurements,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 55, no. 8, pp. 1835–1840, Aug. 2008, doi:
10.1109/TED.2008.926672.
[22] L. C. Yu, G. T. Dunne, K. S. Matocha, K. P. Cheung, J. S. Suehle, and
K. Sheng, “Reliability Issues of SiC MOSFETs: A Technology for High-
Temperature Environments,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Reliab., vol.
10, no. 4, pp. 418–426, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2010.2077295.
[23] T. Liu, S. Zhu, M. H. White, A. Salemi, D. Sheridan, and A. K. Agarwal,
“Time-Dependent Dielectric Breakdown of Commercial 1.2 kV 4H-SiC
Power MOSFETs,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 9, pp. 633–639,
2021, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2021.3091898.
[24] A. J. Lelis, D. B. Habersat, G. Lopez, J. M. McGarrity, F. B. McLean,
and N. Goldsman, “Bias Stress-Induced Threshold-Voltage Instability
of SiC MOSFETs,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 527–529, pp. 1317–1320,
2006, doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.527-529.1317.

10.7567/JJAP.56.04CR01.
[36] P. Fiorenza, A. Frazzetto, A. Guarnera, M. Saggio, and F. Roccaforte,
“Fowler-Nordheim tunneling at SiO2/4H-SiC interfaces in metal-oxide-
semiconductor field effect transistors,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 105, no.
14, p. 142108, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1063/1.4898009.
[37] C. T. Yen et al., “Negative Bias Temperature Instability of SiC
MOSFET,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 858, pp. 595–598, 2016, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.858.595.
[38] S. Mahapatra, P. B. Kumar, and M. A. Alam, “Investigation and
modeling of interface and bulk trap generation during negative bias
temperature instability of p-MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 51, no. 9, pp. 1371–1379, Sep. 2004, doi:
10.1109/TED.2004.833592.
[39] V. Huard, “Two independent components modeling for Negative Bias
Temperature Instability,” in 2010 IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium, May 2010, pp. 33–42. doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2010.5488857.
3B.4-8
Authorized licensed use limited to: The Ohio State University. Downloaded on September 15,2022 at 20:57:59 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.